APN# N/A

Recording Requested by:

Name EUREKA_GOUNTY.

Address

City/State/Zip___ EurEkA, NV 89316

DOC 8 0220334

G5, 0700140 01 07 P
OFFicial Recor o

Fecoruina request
EUREKA COUNTY sted 8y

. Eureka County - NV
Hike Rebaleaij - Recorder
Fé:(:,:,r Page 1 of 34
RETT: Recorded By: FES
Book- 53t Page- 0192

AL

#22p334

PARTTIAL CONTRACT ASSUMPTICN AGREEMENT

(Title of Document)

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2.

{Additional recording fee applies)

This cover page must be typed or printed.



PARTIAL CONTRACT ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

THIS PARTIAL CONTRACT ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is hereby
executed and effective as of this 7™ day of May, 2012, by and between EUREKA COUNTY,
NEVADA a political subdivision of the State of Nevada (“Eureka™), and LEGACY
CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT, INC., a Nevada corporation (“Legacy”) with each of
the above-named parties being referred to as a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

A Previously the NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORITY, a local government entity
created and organized under Nevada Revised Statutes Chapter 315 (“NRHA”) and Legacy
entered into a contract (the "Contract”), dated May 31, 2011, with respect to the Eureka Canyon
Project Phase 1 Stage 1 Subdivision Civil Improvements and the Eureka Canyon Project Phase 1
Multi-Family Civil Improvements (the Contract and all related documents being referred to as
the “Legacy Contract Documents™). A copy of the Legacy Contract Documents is attached to
this Agreement as Attachment A.

B. A portion of the Contract included the construction of certain improvements commonly
known as the Eureka Canyon Project Phase 1 Stage 1 Subdivision Civil Improvements as
described in Bid Schedule “A,” Schedule A Bid Item Clarifications, and the Change Orders
thereto (the “Single Family Improvements™).

C. A second portion of the Contract included the construction of cerfain improvements
commonly known as the Eureka Canyon Project Phase 1 Multi-Family Civil Improvements as
described in Bid Schedule “B.” Schedule B Bid Item Clarifications, and the Change Orders
thereto (the “Multifamily Improvements”).

D. Trrespective of the participation or lack thereof on the part of NRHA, the Parties desire, in
accordance with the specific terms hereof, to complete the Single Family Improvements as
quickly as practicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements sct forth
herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, Eureka County and Legacy agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Assumption of Obligations. Eureka hereby expressly agrees to assume and to undertake
the performance of any and all obligations under the Contract and related documents for the
improvements to the Single Family Improvements as described therein, and as changed by way
of instructions from Eureka and/or through duly executed change orders which were previously
obligations or requirements of NRHA. Eureka is fully aware and apprised of the condition of the
Single Family Improvements as of the execution hereof and warrants that Eureka has fully
reviewed the Coniract as well as all documents related thereto, and unconditionally accepts the
obligations & requirements, including specifically the obligation to pay Legacy for all of its
work, materials and labor according to the terms of the Contract without regard to any action or

Page 1 of 4

I 0220334 o 333, 257072012



inaction, permission, approval or lack thereof on the part of NRHA. Both Legacy and Eureka
acknowledge and agree that the terms of the Contract, as they apply to the Single Family
Improvements shall be fully enforceable between them and that a significant portion of the
Single Family Improvements have already been completed. Furthermore, that portion of the
Single Family Improvements already completed are accepted by Eurcka.

With respect to Eureka and the Single Family Project, the Contract Sum is $2,352,160.77, as the
same has been amended by Change Order No. 1, dated August 25, 2011 (resulting in a deduction
of the Contract Sum by $84,941.03), and Change Order No. 2, dated December 20, 2011
(resulting in an increase in the Contract Sum by $12,848.00). In addition to the Contract sum set
forth above, all parties acknowledge and agree that the additional mobilization caused by
suspension of the Single Family Project due to winter conditions shall be paid to Legacy once
said amount is finally determined.

2. Legacy Obligations. In consideration of the assumption by Eureka of the obligations of
NRHA under the Contract, Legacy hereby expressly agrees that it will accept Eureka’s
assumption of obligations under the Contract and related documents, and shail complete the
Single Family Improvements as set forth in the Contract as it may be amended or adjusted from
time to time by mutual agreement or change order as quickly as practicable.

3. Performance and Labor and Material Bonds. Regarding the Labor and Material Bond,
and the Performance Bond, each executed May 20, 2010, by Legacy, as principal, and Guarantee
Company of North America, USA, as surety, Legacy shall obtain a written acknowledgement for
Eureka clearly indicating that said bonds are unaffected hereby and that all guarantees stated
therein are in full force and effect.

4. Contract Unaffected. This Agreement is intended to have no affect on the rights or
obligations of NRHA under the Contract as it relates to the Multifamily Improvements and
Project.

5. Miscellaneous.
5.1 Governing Law. The laws of the State of Nevada shall govern this Agreement.

52  Binding Effect. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the
Parties and their successors and assigns; provided, however, that any assignment by any of the
Parties without the prior express written consent of all other Parties shall be null and void.

5.3  Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties
with respect to the Single Family Improvements and the Legacy Contract Documents, and can be
amended or modified only in writing executed by all Parties.

(The remainder of this Page was intentionally left blank.)

Page 2 of 4

TR 0220338 S S35 2570772032



54  Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in as many counterparts as necessary or
convenient, and by the different parties on separatc counterparts each of which, when so
executed, shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts shall constitute but one and the
same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Agreement to be effective
as set forth in this Agreement.

LEGACY CONSTRUCTION & EUREKA COUNTY, NEVADA a political
DEVELOPMENT, INC., a Nevada corporation  subdixision of the State of Nevada

7. 2%

Scott L. Bulloch, President N - L,)v .
Name: A 4 Jﬂm‘/ F/ orenz.

Its: (/[/m.;‘./' man

Page 3 of 4

AU TINNN 0220334 2255 365 cn. soter



ATTACHMENT A

Legaey Contract Documents

[See following pages.]

Page 4 of 4

Book 531  05/87/2012

RGO TIAW 0220334 2252”396 pece:  soras



NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORITY
EUREKA CANYON PROJECT PHASE 1 STAGE 1 SUBDIVISION CIVIL IMPROVEMENTS
AND
THE EUREKA CANYON PROJECT PHASE 1 MULTI-FAMILY CIVIL IMPROVEMENTS

CONTRACT

; 20/1
THIS AGREEMENT %E%egghis 3/ day of MMey fz?zaow’ by and
between Légatij Couts a State License Numberd%ﬁﬁﬁ hereinafter called CONTRACTOR,
and the Nedada Rural Housing Authority, acting through its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter
called the OWNER. , :

WITNESSETH:

THAT FOR and in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises between the parties
hereto, it is hereby agreed that: ‘

Article 1 - Scope of Work

The Contractor shall furnish all labor, materials, supplies, and equipment, and other services
necessary to perform all the work described in the Specifications and Contract Documents,
entitled Main Street Water & Sewer Reconstruction Project.

Article 2 - Time of Completion

The work to be performed under this Contract shall be completed within one hundred sixty-eight
(168) calendar days after the commencement date set forth in the Notice to Proceed for the
Eureka Canyon Project Phase 1 Stage 1 Civil Improvements, and one hundred twelve (112)
calendar days after the commencement date set forth in the Notice to Proceed for the Eureka
Canyon Project Phase 1 Multi-Family Civil Improvements, unless the period for completion is
extended as provided in the Special Provisions.

Should the Contractor fail or refuse to complete the work within the stipulated time, including-any
authorized extension of time, there shall be deducted from the monies due him, not as a penalty,
but as liquidated damages, the sum of Two Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars ($2,000.00),
lawful money of the United- States, for each calendar day required to complete the work in
addition to the period of time herein before set forth.

Article 3 - Progress Payments

The Owner will pay the Contractor progress payments and the final payment in accordance with
the methods set forth in the Spedial Provisions and this Contract. '

Article 4 - Acceptance and Final Payment

As soon as practical, following the completion of the work, the Contractor shall make request by
letter to the Engineer for a semi-final inspection after which the Engineer wil furnish the
Contractor a list of defective items, if any., Upon correction of the defective items, if any, the
Contractor shall make request by letter to the Engineer for final inspection and acceptance of the
work. ~If no further defects exist, and if in the Engineer's and Eureka County’s opinion all
provisions of the Specifications and Contract have been satisfied, the Engineer will recommend
that the project be accepted at the next regufarly scheduled Eureka County Commissioners
meetina. Upon accentance of the proiect bv the Owner and Fureka Countv. the Countv Enqineer

Bock:531  ©5/07/2012

AN ONOUN 0220334 poce"187 Pase: sorse



will complete the Notice of Completion and file said notice with the Eureka County Recorder. At
the expiration of forty (40) calendar days following the filing of the Notice of Completion, final
payment shall be made as follows: After deducting al previous payments from the total value of
the work, the remaining balance shall be paid, providing that no claims, liens, or outstanding
debts have been filed against the work. Notwithstanding the expiration of forty (40) days, the
Contractor, upon demand by the Owner, shall submit evidence satisfactory to the Owner that all
payrolls, materials, bills, and other indebtedness relating to the work performed have been paid
before final payment is made.

Article 5 - The Contract Sum; Termination By Owner for Lack of Funding

5.1  Contract Sum. The Owner shall pay the Contractor, as full compensation for furnishing all
materials and labor and doing all the work in strict accordance with the Specifications and to the
satisfaction of the Engineer and Eureka County, amounts as set forth in the Proposal. This sum is
to be paid in the manner and under the conditions hereinbefore specified. The terms and
provisions of this Section 5.1 are subject to the operation and effect of Section 5.2 below.

5.2  Termination By Owner For Lack of Funding. The funding for the payment of the work is to
be provided pursuant to a grant being awarded to Owner by Eureka County ("County"). Owner
has no other source for funding the payment of the work, If for any reason County is unable, falls
or refuses to fund all or a portion of the grant during the term of this Contract, then Owner shall
have the right, at its election and without any other cause, to terminate this Contract upon notice
thereof to the Contractor. Upon the delivery of such termination notice to the Contractor,
Contractor shall immediately stop the work, follow Owner's instructions regarding shutdown and
termination procedures, and strive ta minimize any further costs.

(a) If Owner terminates this Agreement pursuant to this Section 5.2, the Contractor
shall be paid:

(i} for the work performed to date including overhead and profit; and

(i for all documented out of pocket demobilization costs and actual costs
incurred as a result of the termination, but not including overhead or profit on work not
performed. ‘

(b) If Owner terminates this Agreement pursuant to this Section 5.2, then the
Contractor shali:

(i) execute and deliver-to Owner ali papers and take all action reguired fo
assign, transfer and vest in Owner the rights of the Contractor to all materials, supplies and
equipment for which payment has or will be made in accordance with the contract documents and
all subcontracts, orders and commitments which have been made in accordance with the contract
documents;

(i) exert commercially reasonable and diligent efforts to reduce to a minimum
Owner's liability for subcontracts, orders and commitments that have not been fulfilled at the time
of the termination;

(i)  cancel any subcontracts, orders and com mifments as Owner directs; and

{iv)  sell at prices approved by Owner any materials, supplies and equipment as
Owner directs, with all proceeds paid or credited to Owner.

AT BHIEAL 0220834 52525388 ome: 7oras

gt

7



Article 6 - Labar

That in the performance of this Contract, not more than eight (8) hours shall constitute a day's
work, and. the Contractor shall not require more than eight (8) hours of labor in a day from any
person employed by him hereunder, except as provided in NRS 608 and any applicable Federal
regulations.

Article 7 - Performance and Labor and Material Bonds

The Contractor agrees that he will, before this Contract becomes effective, furnish the Owner with
a Performance Bond and a Payment Bond, furnished by a company or companies acceptable to
the Owner, each in an amount equal to one hundred percent {100%) of the estimated amount
prior o beginning of construction.

The Performance Bond shall be conditioned that the work under the Contract shall be perfarmed
in accordance with the Speacifications and the terms of this Agreement.

The Payment Bond shall be conditioned to provide and secure payment for all material,
provisions, provender, supplies, teams, trucks, and other means of transportation used in or upon
or about the work and for any labor done thereon.

Articte 8 - Preferred Bidder Provisions

As used in this Article 8, "Preferred Bidder Laws" means, collectively, all provisions relative to
preferred bidders and preferred bidding as set forth in NRS Chapter 338, as amended and
supplemented by Assembily Bill 144 of the 2011 session of the Nevada legislature as enacted into
law and made effective as of April 27, 2011, together with all provisions set forth in NAC Chapter
338 applicable to the foregoing.

8.1  Contractor Representation, Warranty and Covenant. The Contractor hereby represents
and warrants to Owner that it has complied fully, and is presently fully compliant with, all
Preferred Bidder Laws relative to qualifying as a preferred bidder in entering into this Contract.
The Contractor covenants that it shall at all times during the term of this Contract comply fully
with_all requirements for the Preferred Bidder Laws. Without limiting the foregoing, the
Contractor hereby covenants for the term of this Contract that:

(@ At least fifty percent (50%) of all workers employed on the work, including,
without limitation, any employees of the Contractor, and of any subcontractor engaged on the
work, will hold a valid driver's license or identification card issued by the Nevada Department of
Motor Vehicles;

(b) Al vehicles used primarily for the work will be:
(1) Registered and partially apportioned to Nevada pursuant to the
International Registration Plan, as adopted by the Nevada Department of Motor Vehicles pursuant
to NRS 706.826; or
(2) Registered in the State of Nevada;
{9)] At least fifty percent (50%) of the design professionals working on the work,
including, without limitation, any employees of the Contractor, and of any subcontractor engaged

on the work, will have a valid driver's license or Identification card issued by the Nevada
Department of Motor Vehidles;

LTI 0220334 oo S3L,  257e7/2812



(d) at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the suppliers of the materials used for the
work will be tocated in the State of Nevada; and

(e}  The Contractor and any subcontractor engaged on the work will maintain and
make available for inspection within the State of Nevada his or her records concerning payroll
relating to the work,

8.2  Failure to Comply. Any failure of Contractor to comply or cause compliance fully with any
requirement of paragraphs {a) to (), inclusive, of Section 8.1 is a material breach of this
Contract; and notwithstanding any term or provision of this Contract or the Contract documents
identified in Article 9 below, shall entitle Owner to liquidated damages in the amount of ten
percent (10%) of the Contract sum set forth in Article 5 above, as same may be increased or
decreased pursuant to valid change orders.

. 85/87/2812
VRGN MLROUIAD 0220334 2225300 reoe.  <0r2a



-~

Lo ‘-_ﬂ/

ST

Arficle 9 - The Contract Documents

The following i5 an enumeration of the Contract Documents and they are as fully a part of the
Contract as if hereto attached or hereto repeated:

Notice to Bidders

Instructions to Bidders

Bid

Bid Schedule

Bid Bond

General Contractor Form

List of Subcontractors

Contract

Performance Bond

10. Bid Item Clarifications

11. General Provisions

12. Special Provisions

13. Prevailing Wage Rates

14. Plans / Figures

15. Geotechnical Investigation

16. Supplemental Agreements (if any)

17. Addenda (if any)

18. Standard Specifications for Public Works Censtruction and Addenda (Current Edition)
19. Standaird Details for Public Works Construction

WoNOURWNE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Contractor and the Owner, have caused the names of said
parties to be affixed hereto, the day-and year first above written.

OWNER (Nevada Rura Hou5| uthority)

o] L /,;

Name: ’I‘homas J. Cook

Tide: Chairman, Board of Commissioners

CONTRACTOR £gacy Lonshuchén ¢ Dev. /i

By:

(SEAL) Name: .)/cr\-;[ Z.l&//oc/f Ares.

(Please type)

ATTEST (Contractor):Lagacy (o5 ket ey T

/:)/% e address: 340 Fa/ion £ 5/#_ Plwy #4700
Name 54—;‘%&4{/: Apaﬂé Mfﬁéun{f A/u 5?&27

(Please type)'

Titfe: /‘é},} gﬁ/ / 7 7;;1"735 o

AU 0228334 2558 5331 e vocrss




SPECIFICATIONS
and
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

For the

EUREKA CANYON PROJECT
PHASE 1 STAGE 1 SUBDIVISION
CIVIL IMPROVEMENTS

AND

EUREKA CANYON PROJECT
PHASE 1 MULTI-FAMILY CIVIL
IMPROVEMENTS

Prepared For:

; NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORITY
' David Cralg, Real Estate Director
: 3695 Desatoya Drive
" Carson City, NV 89701
Phone: (775) 887-1178
Fax: (775) 887-1838

Prepared By:

SUMMIT ENGINEERING CORP.
Andrew Motter, P.E., Vice President
5405 Mae Anne Ave,

Reno, NV 89523
Phone: (775) 747-8550
FAX: (775) 747-8559
Email; Drew@Summitnv.com

PWP-EU-2011-249

| April 2011

| 1571854_2

531  ©5/07/2012
oriTee (RERHNE |||||||||||||||i||||\||||]||||||1H1||\|l|||| e 533: 202 Fase: 110t



NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORITY

EUREKA CANYON PROJECT PHASE 1 STAGE 1 SUBDIVISION CIVIL IMPROVEMENTS

AND
EUREKA CANYON PROJECT PHASE 1 MULTI-FAMILY CIVIL IMPROVEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BID DOCUMENTS "SECTION 1
N ol Lot a Y = 1Ta o =] = SRS ve SR 1
INSErUCHIONS 10 B oot sriE e st aman e e e sreet s s aesasnenanen s iia 3
Bid SUBTIIEEAI ChaCKliSt.......o oottt i e vsteer e e e aees Siare s sebese e e sn e e aan s ners 3
B et e eeer et e e e aeeeeeeebeeesesasmarantanaaratheeuraemeeeeesse RS Catsietaatetas b Asataa s ant sA kL v an 10
Bid Schedule A & Bid SChedule B......ccoociiiiie st ce s veasbe s sembrina s e snens 12
[T [ =Ta ol « FE OIS ST, SUDUP ORI P 32
General Contrattor FOMM i it et imee s e se s e as e s s b s cae e rrtes s seenensamnens 33
List Of SUBCOREIACIONS. ..o ceee et i eece e e e et gs e ettt e e e e s ns 34
Affidavit of NON-COHUSION .. ocieiiieee e iaeiie e Farssaneeeesieesnsonaesse s sebensareer i e saseansen 36
Experience QUalfICRLIONS. ..vvrc et it ee 37
Affidavit of Preferential Bl StalUS. ..uu. e e eeeeesvesite nareseeasiensreserersessessmnann s ionns 38
Wage Compliance FOIMIS..........eiiimi e et 39
L0002\ = Lot U S PO U SO SO U DT OO URON 42
Labor and Materals Bond ... it ev s ese et sdan e eennses e fnenssss commrenvarsaressaaens 45
PaITOrMANCE BN . o ot icieee i sres Forraeee et ees Fhessrsaes seeaneesinn st tneeseasbas s ensaemresensanarss 47

BID ITEM CLARIFICATION SECTION 2

GENERAL PROVISIONS SECTION 3

SPECIAL PROVISIONS SECTION 4

PREVAILING WAGE RATES SECTION 5

Book 531 B5/07/2012

| 1571654 2
1571735 (REDLINE)

AR ENER - e2z0334

Page: 2B3

Page. 120f 324



| 1571654_2
1571735 (REDLINE)

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

25/07/2012

(AT 0220336 220x *20a  sune: 120120

RS-

\-..rf')



f‘l-’ﬁ\

NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORITY

EUREKA CANYON PROJECT PHASE 1 STAGE 1 SUBDIVISION CIVIL IMPROVEMENTS

AND
EUREKA CANYQN PROQIECT PHASE 1 MULTI-FAMILY CIVIL IMPROVEMENTS

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Sealed bids will be received by the Nevada Rural Housing Authority, 3695 Desatoya
Drive, Carson City, NV, 89701, for performing the work as set forth in the Plans and
Specifications for the Eureka Canyon Project Phase 1 Stage 1 Subdivision Civil
Improvements and the Eureka Canyon Project Phase 1 Multi-Family Civil Improvements.
The bids will be received before 1:30 p.m. local time on May 11, 2011 at the Nevada
Rural Housing Authority office, Carson City, Nevada. Bids will be opened and read at
1:30 p.m. on May 11, 2011 in the Nevada Rural Housing Authority Conference Room.
The Nevada Rural Housing Authority Board of Commissioners will consider awarding the
contract on May 16, 2011 at specially scheduled meeting.

To assure consideration, all proposals shall be made on the blank form of the proposal
attached to these Specifications. The completed forms shall be included in the bound
proposal and shall be enclosed and sealed in an envelope which is addressed to Nevada
Rural Housing Authority, 3695 Desatoya Drive, Carson City, NV, 89701. The envelope
shall be marked "Eureka Canyon Project Phase 1 Stage 1 Subdivision Civil
Improvements and the Eureka Canyon Project Phase 1 Multi-Family Civil Improvements”
and shall also display the bidder's name and mailing address. Faxed or electronically
mailed Proposals will not be accepted.

The Bidder is advised that a mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on May 2,
201, at 1:30 PM in the Eureka County Public Works Conference Room, Eureka, Nevada,
and a Bidder must attend in order to be considered a responsive Bidder. Bidders shall
sign in between 1:15 PM and 1:30 PM, and any prospective bidder arriving after 1:30 PM
shall be considered late and shall not be permitted to attend the conference and a bid
proposal will not be accepted from such bidder. The Owner will accept and entertain
bids from only those prime contractors in attendance.

The principal items of work for the Eureka Canyon Project Phase 1 Stage 1 Subdivision
Civil Improvements and the Eureka Canyon Project Phase 1 Multi-Family Civil
Improvements include: street and road grading, asphalt paving, water main instaliation,
sewer main installation, storm-drain-installation, concrete curb and gutter, concrete
sidewaik, utility renching, and water and sewer services.

No proposals will be considered unless accompanied by cashier’s check, certified check,
or bid bond in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the bid, made payable to the
Nevada Rural Housing Authotity.

Plans, Specdifications, and Bid Documents may be examined at the following locations:

Summit Engineering Corp. Nevada Rurai Housing Authority
5405 Mae Anne Ave. 3695 Desatoya Drive
Reno, Nevada 89523 Carson City, NV 85701
Reno Builders Exchange Summit, Engineering Corp.
634 Ryland Street 1150 Lamoille Highway
Rena, Nevada 89502 Elko, NV 89801
1

| 1571654_2

167178 REDLNE) IR 0220338 225 5385 rons vearse



Eureka County Public Works
701 South Main Street
Eureka, Nevada 89316

Copies of the Plans and Specifications will be available on Monday April 25, 2011 and
may be obtained at the offices of Summit Engineering Corp., at 5405 Mae Anne Ave.,
Reno, Nevada 89523, [Voice: (775) 747-8550] for a non-refundable deposit of $100,00

for each set plus any shipping costs, if applicable.

| 1571654 2

1671735 (REDLINE)
Book D31 95/97/2012

ARG 0226334 050 206 pase: vorsa

w,



NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORITY

EUREKA CANYON PROJECT PHASE 1 STAGE 1 SUBDIVISION CIVIL IMPROVEMENTS
' AND
THE EUREKA CANYON PROJECT PHASE 1 MULTI-FAMILY CIVIL IMPROVEMENTS

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS
1. Receipt and Opening of Bids.

The Nevada Rural Housing Authority (herein called the "Owner™), invites formal bids on
the form attached hereto. All blanks must be appropriately filled in. Bids will be
received before 1:30 p.m. local time on May 11, 2011 at the Nevada Rural Housing
Authority office, Carson City, Nevada. Bids will be publicly opened and read at 1:30
p.m. on May 11, 2011 in the Nevada Rural Housing Authority conference room. The
Nevada Rural Housing Authority Board of Commissioners will consider awarding the
contract on May 18, 2011, at a specially scheduled meeting.

The Owner may consider informal any bid not prepared and submitted in accordance
with the provisions hereof and may waive any informalities or reject any and all bids.
Any bid may be withdrawn prior to the above-scheduled time for the opening of bids or
authorized postponement thereof, as provided in the General Provisions, Any bid
received after the time and date specified shall riot be considered. Upon bid opening,
no bidder may withdraw his bid until thirty (30) days after the actual date thereof.

2. Preparation of Bids.

Each bid must be submitted in a sealed envelope bearing on the outside the name of
the bidder, the bidder’s mailing address, and identified as "Eureka Canyon Project Phase
1 Stage 1 Subdivision Civil Improvements and the Eureka Canyon Project Phase 1 Multi-
Family Civil Improvements”, If forwarded by mail, the sealed envelope must be enclosed
in a separate mailing envelope and must contain the above referenced items and be
addressed to the Nevada Rural Housing Authority, 3695 Desatoya Drive, Carson City,
NV, 89701. Faxed or electronically mailed proposals will not be accepted.

3. Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference

The Bidder is advised that a mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on May 2,
2011, at 1:30 PM in the Eureka County Public Works Conference Room, Eureka,
Nevada, and a Bidder must attend in order to be considered a responsive Bidder.
Bidders shall sign in between 1:15 PM-and 1:30 PM, and any prospective bidder arriving
after 1:30 PM shall be considered late and shall not be permitted to attend the
conference and a bid proposal will not be accepted from such bidder. The Owner will
accept and entertain bids from only those prime contractors in attendance.

4, Qualifications of Bidder,

The Owner may make such investigations as the Owner deems necessary to determine
the ability of the bidder to perform the work, and the bidder shall furnish the Owner all
such information and data for this purpose as the Owner may request, As a minimum,
Bidder shall, at the time of bidding, provide the Owner with financial, plant and
equipment statements, as well as documentation of past experiences per NRS Chapter

3
| 1571654_2

; 95/87/2012
e B 111 T T e M



338, Section 1377(3): successful completion of an appropriate number of projects of
similar size, scope, or type. The Bidder shall complete the forms provided in, as directed
in the instructions therein.

The Owner reserves the right to reject any bid if the evidence submitted by the bidder
or investigation of such bidder fails to satisfy the Owner that such bidder is properly
qualified to carry out the obligations of the contract and to complete the work
contemplated therein. Conditional bids will not be accepted.

Bid Security.

Each bid must be accompanied by certified check of the bidder or a bid bond duly
executed by the bidder as principal and having as surety thereon a surety company
approved by the Owner, in the amount of five percent {5%) of the total bid. Such cash,
checks, or bid bonds wili be returned to all except the three (3) lowest bidders within
three (3) days after the award of bids. The remaining checks or bid bonds will be
returned promptly after the Owner and the accepted bidder have executed the contract,
or if no award has been made within thirty (30) days after the date of the opening of
bids, upon demand of the bidder at any time thereafter so long as he has not been
notified of the acceptance of his bid.

Liguidated Damages for Failure to Enter into Contract.

The successful bidder, upon his fallure or refusal to execute and deliver the contract and
bonds required within seven (7) consecutive calendar days from the formal award of the
contract, shall forfeit to the Owner, as liquidated damages for such failure or refusal, the
entire security deposited with his bld.

Conditions of Wark.

Each bidder must inform themselves fully of the conditions relating to the construction
of the project and the employment of labor hereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a
successful bidder of their obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry
ouf the provisions of the contract. Insofar as possible the Contractor, in carrying out
work, must employ such methods or means as will not cause any interruption of or
interference with the work of any other contractor.

Addenda and Interpretations.

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications, or other pre-bid
documents shall be made to any bidder orally.

Every request for such interpretation should be in writing addressed to Summit
Engineering Corp., 5405 Mae Anne Ave., Reno, Nevada 89523, and to be given
consideration must be received at least seven (7) calendar days prior to the date fixed
for the opening of bids. 'Any resulting supplemental instructions will be in the form of
written addenda to the specifications. All addenda will be distributed by fax or e-mail to
all prospective bidders (at the numbet or address furnished for such purposes). Failure
of any bidder to receive any such addendum shall not relieve such bidder from any
obligation under the bid as submitted. All addenda so issued. shall become part of the
contract documents regardless of whether the successful bidder received the addenda.

| 1571654 2
1571735 (REDLINE)

NIRRT 0220334 oot 933, 2o/@7/2012

I



e

10.

11.

12.

13.

Security for Faithful Performance.

Simultaneously with delivery of the executed contract, the bidder shall furnish a surety
bond or bonds as security for faithful performance of this contract and for the payment
of all persons performing labor on the project under this contract and furnishing
materials in connection with this contract, as specified in the General Provisions included
herein. The surety on such bond or bonds shall be a duly authorized surety company
satisfactory to the Owner. Bidder is advised to review the specific bonding requirements
regarding the required guarantee as contained in these specifications.

Power of Attorney.

Attorneys-in-fact who sign bid bonds or contract bonds. must file with each bond a
certified and effectively dated copy of their power of attorney.

Laws and Regulations.

The bidder's attention is directed to the fact that all applicable State laws, municipal
ordinances, and the rules and regulations of all authorities having jurisdiction over

construction of the project shali apply te the contract throughout; and they will be

deemed to be included in the contract the same as though written out in full,
Method of Award - Determination of Low Bidder.
The Nevada Rural Housing Authority Board of Commissioners reserves the right:

A To reject any or ali Bids or accept the Bid which is deemed by the Nevada
Rural Housing Authority Board of Commissioners to be in the best
interest of the Nevada Rural Housing Authority and the general public;

B. To accept or reject any or all Alternates or Options or any combination

- therecf; and

C. To reject any or all Bids duge to irregularities and/or informalities with the
Bid submittals. This includes failure by a bidder to attend the Mandatory
Pre-Bid Conference.

The Nevada Rural Housing Authority Board of Commissioners will award the Contract to
a responsive and responsible Bidder submitting the lowest and "best bid", as established
by the provisions of NRS 332.065 and 338.147, The low bid shall be determined by
comparison of Bids on the basis of the total sum of:’

A, The unit price submitted by the bidder for each base bid item applied to
the estimated quantity designated in the bid form for that item, plus
B. The amounts of any base bid lump sum items, plus

The Owner reserves the right to negotiate with the low bidder, and/or to adjust the
guantities to allow construction of this prOJect to the fullest extent possible with the
funds avallable

Obligation of Bidder.

At the time of the opening of bids, each bidder will be presumed to have inspected the
site and to have read and to be thoroughly familiar with the plans and contract

5

| 1571654_2

s RN 0220334 225 %50 e



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

docurnents (including all addenda). The failure or omission of any bidder to examine
any form, instrument or document, or site changes due to natural causes, shall in no
way relieve any bidder from any obligation in respect to a bid. Site changes due to
natural causes prior to bid opening shall not be cause for bid alteration or withdrawal.

Notice to Proceed.

After the Contract has been awarded to and accepted by the selected bidder, the Owner
will provide a written "Notice to Proceed", specifying a date on which the Contract
period will begin. It is anticipated that the notice to proceed will be issued after the
pre-construction conference, which is scheduled to be en May 20, 2011, Time is of the
essence on this project. The contractor will be requlred to mobilize and start
construction beginning May 23, 2011.

Time of Completion and Liquidated Damages.
A. Eureka Canyon Project Phase 1 Stage 1 Civil Improvements

The bidder must agree to fully complete the work within one hundred
sixty-eight (168) calendar days of the date specified on the Notice to
Proceed. The bidder also agrees to pay as liguidated damages, the sum of Two
Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) for each consecutive calendar day thereafter the
project is not substantially completed.

B. Eureka Canyon Project Phase 1 Multi-Family Civil Improvements

The bidder must agree to fully complete the work within one hundred
twelve {(112) calendar days of the date specified on the Notice to
Proceed, The desired completion date for this portion of the project is
September 2, 2011. The bidder also agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the
sum of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) for each consecutive calendar day
thereafter the project is not substantially completed.

Method of Bidding.

The Owner invites the following bids: Bid Schedule for the construction of the Eureka
Canyon Project Phase 1 Stage 1 Subdivision Civil Improvements and the Eureka Canyon
Project Phase 1 Muiti-Family Civil Improvements, The Owner reserves the expressed

right to accept or rEJECt any bid or combination of bids in accordance with the needs of
the Owner.

Permits and Licenses
Bidders and subcontractors shall have a valid Nevada State Contractor’s License in good
standing for the type of work required on this Contract prior to the time set for the

award of contract and shall maintain said licenses in good standing throughout the
duration of the project.

Pre-Construction Conference

| 1571854 2
1571735 (REDLINE)

NN 0220336 2= P3kg moe 232



. o
- '

()
-

19,

20.

After the execution of the contract, but prior to the commencement of any work, a pre-
construction conference between the Contractor, Construction Traffic Control
Supervisor, major Subcontractors, representatives for Eureka County Public Works,
utility companies, the Engineer, and the owner, will be held at a mutually acceptable
time and place. The Contractor representatives present shall include, but is not limited
to, the project manager and the superintendent for the project.

Project Location

The project is located within the Town of Eureka, Eureka County, Nevada. Refer to the
project plans for additional details.

Labor Commissioner Identifying Number

The Nevada labor Commissioner’s identifying number for this project is:

PWP-EU-2011-249 NRS 338.013 requires that identifying number to be included in all
bids.

7

| 15716542

e EENE I IO 0220334 725 %3y e aSrar



NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORITY o
EUREKA CANYON PROJECY PHASE 1 STAGE 1 SUBDIVISION CIVIL IMPROVEMENTS |
THE EUREKA CANYON PROJECT PHASélg.DMULTI-FAMILY CIVIL IMPROVEMENTS
BID SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST
Bid
5% Bid Bond, Certified Check, or Cashier's Check
General Contractor Form | |
List of Subcontractors
Affidavit of Non-Collusion
Affldavit of Preferential Bid Statu-s (if Applicable)

. Experience Qualifications

Wage Compliance Forms

\\\-'_\.\#\'\ AN

" Addenda Acknowledgment (if any)

8 (NPT 6220330 2oot 538, @5/07/2012



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

9
| 1571884 2 Book:531  ©5/07/2012

eri7ss (ot I 0220334 522 %585 27700



NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORITY

EUREKA CANYON PROJECT PHASE 1 STAGE 1 SUBDIVISION CIVIL IMPROVEMENTS

AND
THE EUREKA CANYON PROJECT PHASE 1 MULTI-FAMILY CIVIL
IMPROVEMENTS
BID
This is the Bid of L Egdacy &w srRucTion-? DEVEL PMENY INC. (Company

Name), of 240 Fhreon Eidek FAzzacuIN#’/omME_s@u:rEW(/B?oﬂ

(Address), to furnish and deliver all materials and to do and perform all work necessary to
construct the Eureka Canyon Project Phase 1 Stage 1 Subdivision Civil Improvements and the
Eureka Canyon Project Phase 1 Multi-Family Civil Improvements, in accordance with the
Instructions to Bldders, Contract form, Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction
(latest edition, including all addenda), Standard Details for Public Works Construction (Jatest
edition), Special Provisions, General Provisions, Supplemental Technical Specifications, Bid Item
Clarification, and Drawings, including any amendments or addenda numbered to all
these aforementioned documents, all of which documents are hereinafter designated
"Solicitation Documents”,

To the Nevada Rural Housing Authority Board of Commissioners, (hereinafter designated
“NRHABC™):

The undersigned, as Bidder, declares that the only person or parties interested in this Bid as

principals are those named herein, that this Bid is made without coflusion with any other
person, firm, or corporation, that the Bidder has carefully examined the Solicitation Documents
referred to and made a part hereof, and the Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted,
that the Bidder will contract with the NRHABC, in the form of the Contract prescribed, to
provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction, and to de
all the work and furnish ali the materials specified in the Solicitation Documents, in the manner
and time prescribed and according to the requirements of the Engineer as therein set forth, it
being understood and agreed that the quantities shown herein are approximate only and are
subject to increase or decrease, and that the Bidder will accept in full payment therefore the
following unit prices: ‘

IEATTITETEE

I SESTITATF

DTG AR 022033 2oz 932, 2370772012
10 ' '

v i
e



If the Bidder is given written notice of the acceptance of this Bid within thirty (30) days of the
time set for opening of Bids, the Bidder agrees to execute a Contract for the work and
compensation stated herein, The Contract shall be in the form attached hereto and shall be
executed within seven (7) calendar days after the Bidder receives notice of the award.

The undersigned agrees, if awarded the Coniract, the work to be performed shall commence
after the executed Contract Documents have been submitted, and within five (5) calendar days
of the commencement date set forth in the Notice to Proceed. The work, including any and all
options and alternates, shall be completed within one hundred sixty-eight (168) calendar days
after the commencement date set forth in the Notice to Proceed for the Eureka Canyon Project
Phase 1 Stage 1 Civil Improvements, and one hundred twelve (112) calendar days after the
commencemeant date set forth in the Notice to Proceed for the Eureka Canyon Project Phase 1
Multi-Family Civil Improvements.

The undersigned states that the Bidder is aware of the provisions for liquidated damages. as
contained in Article 2 of the Contract and agrees that these are the proper measure of
liquidated damages, which the NRHABC will sustain per diem by faflure of the undersigned to
complete in the time stipulated and said sum is not, nor should it be, construed as a penalty.

The ﬁndersigned further agrees, if awarded the Contract, to execute and deliver to the
NRHABC, within seven (7) calendar days after award, the Contract and satisfactory
Performance and Labor and Material Bonds in accordance with the Solicitation Documents,
Enclosed IS a Bid Bond or other Surety in the amount of five percent (5%) of tha total Bid, as
required in the Instructions to Bidders.

Sincerely,

Stanature

. )

Wesiped ™
Title

Date: S5~ //~//
Nevada License No.: )04 33 ZCf A UNG ,a.m’réD

|mmnnnmlmnmmnnm W 0220338 222 P30 mon or o



NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORITY
EUREKA CANYON PROJECT PHASE 1 STAGE 1 SUBDIVISION CIVIL IMPROVEMENTS
E . ~ AND
THE EUREKA CANYON PROJECT PHASE 1 MULTI-FAMILY CIVIL IMPROVEMENTS

GENERAL CONTRACTOR FORM

Lge A &M{;TEJC‘:’[ on 2 DV, Ie.

Q042329

(Firm Name)

707- 3UL -895S

(Nevada Contractors License #)

02~ 3366650

(Telephone No.)
Seorr L, Butioat

(Fax No.)

. is authorized to enter into this Contract for

(Name of Officer)

the above listed firm.
The firm is: (check one)
_X_ a corporation

Principal Officers:

a partnership sole proprietorship

. NAME - TITLE : s RE
- . R
3&0.—.— L. Biuew PIZES: DEN T Ares. J
WLl , -
Owners Not Listed Above:
- NAME TITLE SIGNATURE
I, SCOT’\‘ [.. BULL&U—*- , certify that the above lists include all
officers, pwners d financial partners of the above mentioned firm-corporate structure to the
best of/my ki e. _
, . /el $.ti-¢r
v (Signature) | (Date) D,
33

LG o200 Sece 531, @8ve/2012



e

R

NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORI'I;Y “

EUREKA CANYON PROJECT PHASE 1 STAGE 1 SUBDIVISION CIVIL IMPROVEMENTS
AND
THE EUREKA CANYON PROJECT PHASE 1 MULTI-FAMILY CIVIL IMPROVEMENTS

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In accordance with NRS Chapter 338, Sections 141(1) and 141(2), each bid must include: the
name of each first tier subcontractor who will provide [abor or a portion of the work on the
public work to the prime contractor for which the first tier subcontractor will be paid an amount
exceeding 5 percent of the prime contractor’s tofal bid. The lists must include a description of
the labar or portion of the work which each first tier subcontractor named in the list will provide
to the prime contractor. A prime contractor shall include his name on the list if he will perform
any af the work required to be listed.

Furthermore, within 2 hours after the completion of the cpening of the bids, the contractors
who submitted the three lowest bids must submit a list containing the name of each first tier
subcontractor who will provide labor or a portion of the work on the public work to the prime
contractor for which the first tier subcontractor will be paid an amount exceeding 1 percent of
the prime contractor's total bid or $50,000, whichever is greater, and the number of the license
issued to the first tier subcontractor pursuant to chapter 624 of NRS. The lists must include a
description of the [abor or portion of the work which each first tier subcontractor named in the
list will provide to the prime contractor. A prime contractor shall include his name on the list if
he will perform any of the work required to be listed.

The contractor’s bid shall be deemed not responsive if he either fails to submit the list within
the required time; or submits a list that includes the name of a subcontractor who, at the time
of the submission of the list, is on disqualified status with the State Public Works Board
pursuant to NRS 338,1376. A contractor’s bid shall not be deemed notl responsive on the
grounds that the contractor submitted a list that includes the name of a subcontractor who, at
the time of the submission of the fist, is on disqualified status with the State Public Works
Board pursuant to NRS 338.1376 if the contractor, before the award of the contract, provides
an acceptable replacement subcontractor in the manner set forth in Subsection 1 or 2 of NRS
338.13895.

It is Nevada Rural Housing Authorities desire to use local qualified labor and
material providers whenever and wherever practical or possible. All {abor and
materials to be used on this project shal be used in a manner to maintain all quality
control aspects of the contract. A list of these providers is to be maintained by
N.R.H.A. and contractors will be obligated to keep N.R,H.A. informed of all aspects
of the contract in this regard.

| 171854 2 I o2 oks3L, es/ev/z01z

1671735 (REDLINE}



.

& €O actor whose bid is accepted' may only substitute a subcontractor for any subcontractor
ihofis named in the bid as outlined in NRS Chapter 338, Sections 141(5) and 141(6).

C Advancod Azpha

1 Abphq, - t&ty géﬂ' ?_3’/; P.co, Box 1@ 07, [f’_‘;o‘;; PibneerTious
Tt @ lgeeye 270°
2.
3
ry
5.
6.
7.
This s +he compllede [fsanc’. ol &Y and
8.
WA Subtqm'ﬁﬂao—hﬁ.
)
10.

WW Xé*e.r. ' &/~ 2/

" (Signature) (Date)

You may submit this form with the first tier subcontractors who will be paid an amount
. exceeding 1 percent of the prime contractor’s total bid or $50.000, whichever is greater, with
your bid to eliminate thé need to submit within two (2) hours after bid opening.

Contractor may include additional sheets as needed.

AR BO Y 0220334 oot P31 e 2y 2vae

Page: 27 of 34 L e

35 - R

STE 218



NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORITY

J

EUREKA CANYON PROJECT PHASE 1 STAGE 1 SUBDIVISION CIVIL IMPROVEMENTS
AND
THE EUREKA CANYON PROJECT PHASE 1 MULTI-FAMILY CIVIL. IMPROVEMENTS

e

]
|

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COLLUSION

stateor_Nevapa )
counTy oF _(Lapie B

I, SCC‘JTT’ L. Butec (Name of party signing this affidavit and the Bid
Form), _ [FREC(DENT (title), under penalty of perjury, being duly
_ sworn, depose and say: That _LE&a¢y ConSTRdcnon 2 DEVEWPMEST (name  of  person,
firm, association, or corporation) has not, either directly or indirectly, entered into agreement,
participated In any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive
bidding in connectlon with this Contract.

W el

Sighature

PP T BT TP ST TS WS w w w — - -

TETFISBEBI ST

PEE% DE T
Title

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me
this\tB=day of Mcu_o) , 2010. .

W\ o

OTARY PUBLI

DANIELLE VERA
Notary Pubtic
State of Navada
M AppL. No. 08-87931
ARRY Expiras Sap. 4, 2012

36
05/a7/2012

AUREN I IRTTOEN 0220334 2255216 pace. 201




PROJECT

EXPERIENCE QUALIFICATIONS

(To Accompany Bid Form)

- The Bidder has been engaged in the contracting business, under the present business

name for 15
* the proposal extends over aperiodof _ S~ years.

years. Experience in work of a nature similar o that covered in

The Bidder, as & contractor, has never failed to satlsfactonly complete a contract awarded

to contractor except as follows:

NeoNE

The following contracts have been satisfactorily completed in the {ast three (3) years for
the persons, firm or authority indicated, and to whom referencs is made:

YEAR | CONTRACT | TYPE OF WORK . LOCATION & FOR | CONTACT | PHONE #
' AMOUNT . : WHOM PERFORMED NAME
: QERDNG, CONTEEE, PRV IMESGUTTE, NEVADA AnTHEM 0274595
72010 52853 W52 6T Uiy INSaieaned |PuurE Bonies oFNEu NMESQ
BribeT PEMOLITON 7 MEsU af [ Burcgrd s W IELZ ABE T o2 -Y8L 650
7009 [BI463L1HGT 1pp ereamot Pine | NEVADA Doy T JAckgou -
_ [NSTHILATION oF HBER- | ST GECPE UT o BEWER | ([ puy WZ-Fer SeH
706 33,407 S50 | o conDair DAV, AZ . REL anlek TELERRE] (.00 L.

" The following is a hst of plant and equipment owned by the Bidder, whlch is definitely

available for use onthe proposed work as required:

QUANTITY NAME, TYPE & CAPACITY CONDITION LOCATION
;_) b5T E SLEAPER, LATERPILLAR ’ . MES6uUITE,
5 €0 () NEVA DA
CATER P e aL. 62T AUGER ScEAPERS ‘ MES@uUE
ya 500D NEGaps
| CATERPILAR DLN WitTh &P & 00D MESAULTE, A
2 7 DT WOATERPLLAR DozEL W TH 4 PS5 SR UENT VAMAR, T
(} At CaTElPHLAR 320 AND RIS CRAANATDE éoop N‘ESQU. '_,—E’NU
A .
KhwhASmsa Qo7 | LoadER TAELEHT B ATILE Moust-rl/
T ' NEUAD
! ChreRP Az [UH W 6F EHKCELEHT | MESQUITE,
‘ ' NEJADA
SIGNED: M Frey DATE:_S-((~ !/
37

HIIIIIIIIII |1l IIIII UIII NN 0220334 5;’31‘ *220

T,

»

95/07/20212
Page: 290of 34



_ PROJECT
™ AFFIDAVIT OF PREFERENTIAL BID STATUS
' (Yo Accompany Bid Form)

For the purposes of the above referenced contract, | gwﬁ‘ L. Buriocrt ,
as the (individual owner) (partner} (officer) (person designated to sign this form) do
hereby certify the firm listed below has met the requiremenis set forth in NRS 338.147,
as amended to qualify for bidder preference.

Providing false ceriification may result in criminal prosecution or admlmstrative
sanclions.

Sworn before me this . \'M LE&;&M Conerpicnon 3 DEv Iile

: Firm
day of 200 MW /w‘!i
Sighature _/
%UK)M,{, | St/ 4f

Notary Public, Judge or Other Officer Date

- SEAL
. Notary Public
State of Nevada
Appt, Na.03-8793-1

DAMIELLE YERA \
\ My Appt Explres Sep. 4, 2012

Laws telating to preference for Certain Contractors in Awarding Cantracts for Public
Works - Nevada Revised Statute 338.147

)

J

J

) .

} 1. A Public Body shall award a Contract for Pub[ic Waork to the Contractor who submits

) the best bid.

) ~ 2. Except as otherwise provided by Subsectmn 3, for the purpose of this section, a

Contractor wha has: ,

b a) been found to be a responsible Contractor by the Public Body; and

b b) pald the state and local taxes within the state for five (5) successive years
before submitting the bid, shall he deemed 10 have submitted a better bid

b than a competing Contractor who has not paid taxes if the amount of his bid

2 - is not more than five percent (5%) higher than the amount bid by the

) competing Contractor and the bid does not exceed the amount of the cost of

\ the work, whichever is less.

) 3. If any Federal statute or regulation precludes the granting of Federal assistance or

J reduces the amount of assistance for a particular Public Work because of the

b provisions of Subsection 2, those provisions do not apply insofar as their application

} would preclude or reduce Federal assistance for that work.

)

)

)

)

)

Y

3o (NDBAUIRIIITIOAEY 6220334 552x 321 veve. 00tas



CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER REGARDING PENALTIES FOR
NONCOMPLIANCE WITH NEVADA PREVAILING WAGE
REQUIREMENTS

The undersigned bidder, proposed contractor or subcontractor certifies that:

1. This contract is for a public work project as set forth in Nevada Revised Statutes
Chapter 338.

2. A contractor engaged on public works shall forfeit, as a penalty to-the public body in ‘
behalf of which the contract has been made and awarded to the contracior, not less
than $20 nor more than $50 for each calendar day or portion-thereof that each
workman employed on the public work:

(a) Is paid less than the designated rate for any work done under the contract, by the
contractor or any subcontractor under him.

(b} s not reported to the labor commissioner and the public body awarding the
~ contract as required pursuant to NRS 338.070. -

3, If a penalty is imposed pursuant to this section, the costs of the proceeding,
including investigative costs and attorney’s fees, may be recovered by the labor
commissioner. -

o

LE% = &&%ﬂu Clon 3 DEKIELOP MENT /Nc.
Name of Bidder )

S.CO‘FW’ L. Buwoew, P?-ES pEMT
Name and Title of Authorized Representative

MM B w

Signature . Date

N,

30
AL OO 0220334 Sock =31, BS/e/2012



./ ﬂ\l

. 7
N

e

 FRINGE BENEFITS PLAN, FUND OR PROGRAM DISBURSEMENT INFORMATION

CONTRAGTOR: Lg.eq-no; Cﬁusmum@u% DEVELo PIMEMT INC.

CONTACT: Q\g%b Hﬂu; NESHEAD

PHONE: 702-246~ 8955

Classification L Tme EmPoyEES

Paid gér hour

s_ O Vaf:ation |
$ ;éﬁfo Health a;nd Waelfare
$. O | Pension
$__O___ Apprentice/training

s O Other

Name. Address and Telephone Number of Fund
Manager

Jneep Houyueznes o
BUL Fricon RosE TAR VW AN {700
MesasTe, N 8907 102-346-8%8s

Classification

Faid QA er hatir

$  __ Vacation

$_ -~ Heatthand Weifare ,
$ Pension

$.__ - Apprenticeltraining

$ Other

4

o

Name, Address and Telephone Number ¢f Fund
Manager

TR IR 0220334 peos %325 emaes 5oaras



CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER, PROPOSED CONTRACTOR OR
SUBCONTRACTOR REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, N
INELIGIBILITY OR VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

The unde_r‘signéd bidder, proposed contractor or subcontractor certifies, to the
best of his knowledge and belief, thai:

1. Neither it nor its principals are preseritly debarred, suspended, proposed for
debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from participation in this
contract by any Federal department, agency, or program.

2. Neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for
debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded-from participation-in
public works contracts by the Nevada Labor Commissioner.

3. Where either the biddér or subcontractor is unable to certify 1o any of the
above statements, the bidder or subcontractor shall attach an explanation as
to why a certification cannot be submitted.

o = LEcno C@Ms-nauc,nmz DEUE{;&PM@U Inle.
Name of Bldder Proposed Contractor ar Subcontractor

Sﬁb’t"\“ L BULL@QJ«, Peegipea™ _ e

Name and Title of Authorized F‘\e'presentative

WKM - & l/~t/

- Signature Date

U IMEMIRINER Y 0220334 220t 520 oo soctar



THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA
11075 S. State Street, Suite 3-A

Sandy, Utah 84070

Phone: (801)999-4178

Fax: (801) 878-9299

WwWw.oena.com

Troy DeLuca
Regional Surety Manager
Email: tdeluca(@gcna.com

May 1,2012

Steve Cook, CFO

Mesquite General Contracting and Legacy Construction & Development
340 Falcon Ridge Parloway, Suite 700

Mesquite, NV §9027

Re: Eureka County, NV and the Nevada Rural Housing Authority — Eureka Canyon Project — Phase 1 projects
(Subdivision Civil Improvements and Multi — Family Improvements)

To Whom It May Concern:

On 5/20/11, The Guarantee Company of North America, USA (GCNA) issued a performance and labor/material
payment bond (bond # 11069932) in the amount of $3,628,574.11 for the benefit of the above named projects.

GCNA acknowledges that this project will be completed with Eureka County on the single family improvements. We
have reviewed the assumption agreement and notwithstanding the change in project management and oversight
responsibilities, the bond remains in full force and effect until the Obligee/Owner (Eureka County and NRHA) accepts
the work and determines you are completed with the projects.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA, USA

Troy DeLuca
Regional Surety Manager
Rocky Mountaia Region — Sali Lake City Office

TR 0220334 Soot 328 mone wh20a2

Page: 34 0f34

Serving North America since 1872



